unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the Group’s financial

performance.

(a) Market risk

(i) Foreign exchange risk

The Group’s normal operating activities are principally conducted in RMB since most of the

operating entities are based in the PRC. The foreign exchange risk mainly arises from monetary

assets and liabilities of certain subsidiaries denominated in foreign currencies other than their

functional currencies.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities

at the respective balance sheet dates are as follow:

As at 31 December

2022 2021

RMB’000 RMB’000

Monetary assets

– Trade and other receivables and prepayments 184 169

– Cash and cash equivalents 131,700 990,390

131,884 990,559

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of a 5% change in RMB against the relevant

foreign currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only foreign currency denominated monetary

items and adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates. If

there is a 5% increase/decrease in RMB against the relevant currencies, the effect of increase/

(decrease) in the profit for the year is as follows:

As at 31 December

2022 2021

RMB’000 RMB’000

5% increase in RMB against Hong Kong Dollar (“HKD”) (5,506) (41,356)

5% decrease in RMB against HKD 5,506 41,356

113

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Price risk

The Group is exposed to equity securities price risk in its financial assets at FVOCI. The Group is

not exposed to commodity price risk. To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity

securities, the Group diversifies its portfolio. Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance

with the limits set by the Group.

The financial assets at FVOCI are unlisted equity instruments in the PRC and at 31 December 2022,